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Ordinance 34(XXXIV) 

FEES 

1. Candidates’s admitted to various Courses in the Faculties/Centre’s/Institutions shall have 

to pay the Fees, Funds and Caution Money etc. as per details given in Annexures of this 

ordinance. The fee structure may be modified by the Academic Council from time to 

time. 

Annexures-I 

FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND LANGUAGES 

S. 

No.  

Particulars  M.Phil./M.A./B.A. 

Adv. Dip./ Dip./ 

Certificate  

P.G. Dip. in 

T.V. 

Journalism 

(S.F.)  

P.G. Dip. in 

Mass Media & 

Creative 

Writing Hindi 

(S.F.)  

1 Tuition Fee 750 25,000 12,500 

2 Admission Fee 100 100 100 

3 Enrolment Fee 50 50 50 

4 Medical Fee 100 - - 

5 Identity Card 50 50 50 

6 Syllabus/ Sessionals 50 50 50 

7 Examination Fee 400 400 400 

8 Garden Fee 50 50 50 

9 Lib. Fee 200 200 200 

10 Games Fund 200 - - 

11 Subject Associations 150 150 150 

12 Students Aid Fund 50 50 50 

13 University Magazine 50 50 50 

14 Cultural Activities 150 - - 

15 Library Caution Money 1000 1000 1000 

16 Development Fund 500 500 500 

17 Canteen Establishment 50 50 50 

18 NSS 10 10 10 

19 
Foundation Day 

Celebration 
100 100 100 

20 Jamia Radio Fee 50 50 50 

21 
University Counselling & 

Guidance Fee 
50 50 50 

22. Student’s Union Fee 50 50 50 

 Total (All amount in Rs.) 4,160 27,960 15,460 

NOTES :  

1. All Students of B.A. (Hons.) History Ist IInd IIIrd year and M.A. History (Previous / Final Year) 

will also pay Rs.150/- per annum as Short Education Tour. This fee will be collected by the 

concerned department.  

2. The students of P. G. Diploma in Proficiency Urdu will have to pay Rs.300/- for field 
work.  
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Annexures-II 

 

FACULTY OF SOCIAL SCIENCES 

 
SNo  Particular

s  

B.A./ B.Com/ M.Com. 

/B.A.(Econ)/ M.A. 

(Econ.) B.A. 

(withComputer 

Applications) B.A. 

(Pol. Sc.)/ M.A. 

(Pol.Sc.)/ M.A. 

(Pub.Admin.)/ M.A. in 

Hum. Rights &Duties 

Edn./ P.G.D.H.R/ 

B.A.(Sociology)/ M.A. 

(Sociology)/M.A./ 

M.Sc. in Ext. Ed.  

B.B.S  B.A. 

Psycholo

gy  

M.A. 

Applie

d 

Psycho

logy  

B.A. 

Socia

l 

Wor

k  

M.A 

Socia

l 

Wor

k  

M.A.H.R.

M.  

1  Tuition Fee  750 750 750 750 750 750 750 

2  
Admission 

Fee  
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

3  
Enrolment 

Fee  
50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

4  
Medical 

Fee  
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

5  
Identity 

Card  
50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

6  
Syllabus/ 

Sessionals  
50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

7  
Examinatio

n Fee  
400 400 400 400 400 400 400 

8  Garden Fee  50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

9  Lib. Fee  200 200 200 200 200 200 200 

10  
Games 

Fund  
200 200 200 200 200 200 200 

11  

Subject 

Associatio

ns  

150 150 150 150 150 150 150 

12  
Students 

Aid Fund  
50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

13  
University 

Magazine  
50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

14  
Cultural 

Activities  
150 150 150 150 150 150 150 

15  

Library 

Caution 

Money  

1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 

16  

Lab. 

Caution 

Money  

- 100 100 100 - - - 

17  
Developme

nt Fund  
500 500 500 500 500 500 500 

18  
CanteenEst

ablishment  
50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

19  NSS  10 10 10 10 10 10 10 



 

 

243 

20  
Lab Fee 

p.a.  
- 300 300 500 - - - 

21  Field Work  - - - - 200 300 300 

22  

Departmen

talCultural 

Activities  

50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

23  
Sessional 

Work  
- 500 - - - 200 - 

24  

Foundation 

DayCelebr

ation  

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

25  
Placement 

Fee  
- - - - - 200 200 

26  
Jamia 

Radio Fee  
50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

27  

University 

Counsellin

g& 

Guidance 

Fee  

50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

28.  
Student’s 

Union Fee  
50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

 Total  4,210 5,110 4,610 4,810 4,410 4,910 4,710 

 

 
NOTE: 

1. Students of B. Com./BBS (II & III year) shall pay Rs.1000/- in addition to their regular 

fee for computer Lab. 

2. Students of B.A.(H) Social Work II year and  M.A. (Pre.) Social Work  will pay 

Rs.200/-as Camp Fee.  

3. Students of B.A.(Hons.) II year Social Work and M.A. (Pre.) Social Work will pay 

Rs.200/- as Camp fee. 

4. M.A.(Eco.)/ M.Com. (final year) students opting for optional paper of Computer 

Applications shall pay Rs.1500/- as Lab. Fee(Rs.500/- as lab fee and Rs.1000/- for 

nodal agency) 

6. B.B.S. III year students shall also pay Rs.500/- for fieldwork survey project. 

Note: These fees will be collected by the concerned Department. 
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SELF- FINANCE COURSE  

 

S. 

No.  

Particulars  B.I.B.F.  P.G. Dip. 

in  

Couns. 

Psy.  

B. Lib  &  

Info.Sc.  

P.G. Dip. in  

Management  

of NGOs  

1  Tuition Fee  4,300 12,000 5,000 9000 

2  Admission Fee  100 100 100 100 

3  Enrolment Fee  50 50 50 50 

4  Medical Fee  - - - - 

5  Identity Card  50 50 50 50 

6  Syllabus/ Sessionals  - - - 50 

7  Examination Fee  400 400 400 400 

8  Garden Fee  - - - 50 

9  Lib. Fee  200 200 200 200 

10  Games Fund  - - - - 

11  Subject Associations  - 200 150 150 

12  Students Aid Fund  - - - 50 

13  University Magazine  50 50 50 50 

14  Cultural Activities  - - - - 

15  Library Caution Money  1000 1000 1000 1000 

16  Lab. Caution Money  200 500 - - 

17  Development Fund  500 500 500 500 

18  Canteen Establishment  50 50 50 50 

19  NSS  10 10 10 10 

20  Lab. Fee per annum  300 1500 - 250 

21  Field Work  - 2000 200 - 

22  
Departmental Cultural 

Activities  
- - - 150 

23  
Foundation Day 

Celebration  
100 100 100 100 

24  Placement Fee  - - - - 

25  Jamia Radio Fee  50 50 50 50 

26  
University Counselling 

& Guidance Fee 
50 50 50 50 

27.  Student’s Union Fee  50 50 50 50 

 Total  7,460 18,860 8,010 12,360 

 

 
NOTE:  

1. B.I.B.F. (IInd IIIrd year) students shall pay Rs.500/- for fieldwork.  

2. P.G. Diploma in Counseling Psychology: Rs.1500/- as Educational Tour Fees. This fee 

will be collected by the concerned Department.  

3. BIBF (IInd IIIrd year) student shall also pay Rs.1000/- in addition to their regular fee 

for Computer Lab.department.  
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MASTER OF INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS  (M.I.B.) 

 
S. No.  Particulars  Foreign students 

(US $) 

Business 

Sponsored (Rs.) 

All Other (Rs.) 

1 Tuition Fee US $ 1000 30000 15000 

2 Admission Fee Rs. 100 100 100 

3 Enrolment Fee Rs. 50 50 50 

4 Medical Fee Rs. 100 100 100 

5 Identity Card Rs. 50 50 50 

6 Syllabus/Sessionals Rs. 200 200 200 

7 Examination Fee Rs. 1000 1000 1000 

8 Garden Fee Rs. 50 50 50 

9 Lib. Fee Rs. 200 200 200 

10 Games Fund Rs. 200 200 200 

11 
Subject 

Associations 
- - - 

12 Students Aid Fund - - - 

13 
University 

Magazine 
Rs. 50 50 50 

14 Cultural Activities - - - 

15 
Library Caution 

Money 
Rs. 1000 1000 1000 

16 
Lab. Caution 

Money 
Rs. 200 200 200 

17 Development Fund Rs. 500 500 500 

18 
Canteen 

Establishment 
Rs. 50 50 50 

19 NSS Rs. 10 10 10 

20 Lab. Fee per annum Rs. 300 300 300 

21 Field Work - - - 

22 
Departmental 

Cultural Activities 
- - - 

23 
Foundation Day 

Celebration 
Rs. 100 100 100 

24 Jamia Radio Fee Rs. 50 50 50 

25 

University 

Counselling & 

Guidance Fee 

Rs. 50 50 50 

26 
Student’s Union 

Fee 
50 50 50 

 Total 
Rs.4,310+1000 

US$ 
Rs.34,310 Rs.19,310 
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At the beginning of II, III, IV Semesters of the MIB course, students will pay the 

following Tuition Fee :  

 

Category  Fee for II 

Semester  

Fee for III Semester  Fee for IV 

Semester  

Foreign students  US $ 1000/- US $ 500/-+ Annual Charges  US $ 500/- 

Business sponsored 

students  

Rs. 10,000/- Rs. 10,000/-+ Annual 

Charges  

Rs. 10,000/- 

All others  Rs. 5,000/- Rs. 5,000/-+ Annual Charges  Rs. 5,000/- 
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Annexures-III 

FACULTY OF NATURAL SCIENCES 
 

S.No.  Particulars  M.Sc. 

Chem/ 

Bio.Sc./Phy

./Geog.,B.S

c./B.Sc. 

Inst./ B.Sc. 

Voc./ B.Sc. 

Bio.Sc.Geo

g./ Phy./ 

Chem.  

M.Sc. 

Maths. 

withComp

uter 

Science 

/B.A. (H) 

Maths./ 

B.Sc. 

(Hons.) 

Maths.  

B.Sc.Biot

ech.(Diffe

rentialFe

e)  

Advanced 

Dip.In 

R.S. and 

GIS 

Applicati

ons  

Advanced 

Dip. 

InComput

er 

AssistedCa

rtography  

1  Tuition Fee  750 750 15000 750 750 

2  
Admission 

Fee  
100 100 100 100 100 

3  
Enrolment 

Fee  
50 50 50 50 50 

4  Medical Fee  100 100 100 100 100 

5  Identity Card  50 50 50 50 50 

6  
Syllabus/ 

Sessional Fee  
50 50 200 50 50 

7  
Examination 

Fee  
400 400 400 400 400 

8  Garden Fee  50 50 50 50 50 

9  Lib. Fee  200 200 200 200 200 

10  Games Fund  200 200 200 200 200 

11  

Subject 

Associations 

Fee  

150 150 150 150 150 

12  
Students Aid 

Fund  
50 50 50 50 50 

13  

University 

Magazine 

Fund  

50 50 50 50 50 

14  
Cultural 

Activities  
150 150 150 150 150 

15  

Library 

Caution 

Money  

1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 

16  
Lab. Caution 

Money  
100 100 500 100 100 

17  
Development 

Fund  
500 500 500 500 500 

18  
Canteen 

Establishment  
50 50 50 50 50 

19  NSS  10 10 10 10 10 

20  
Lab. Fee Per 

annum  
500 500 500 2000 500 

21  
Foundation 

Day  
100 100 100 100 100 

22  
Jamia Radio 

Fee  
50 50 50 50 50 
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23  

University 

Counselling 

&Guidance 

Fee 

50 50 50 50 50 

24  
Student’s 

Union Fee  
50 50 50 50 50 

 Total  4,760 4,760 19,560 

6,620 + 

375= 

6,635 

4,760 + 

375= 5,935 

 

EDUCATIONAL TOUR FEE 

 

M.A./ M.Sc. (Pre.) Geography, Socio-Economic Survey  250/- 

M.A./ M.Sc. Geography (Final)/ Advanced Diploma in R.S.  250/- 

and G.I.S. Applications   

B.Sc. Biotechnology I, II, III year (Tour/ On Job Training)  500/- 

M.Sc. Bio-Science (Previous)  500/- 

B.Sc. Bio-Science III year  500/- 

M.Sc. Tech. (Industrial Mathematics with Computer Ajpplications)  1000/- 

M.Sc. (Final) Chemistry  1000/- 

B.Sc. (Hon) Final Chemistry  1000/- 

 

 

SELF-FINANCE COURSES  

 

S. 

No.  

Particulars  M.Sc.Tech. 

(Industrial 

Mathematics 

with 

Computer 

Applications  

M.Sc. 

Bio-Tech.  

M. Sc. 

Maths. 

(Evening)  

P.G. Dip. 

in Bio-

informatics  

1  Tuition Fee  15100 20100 8250 20000 

2  Admission Fee  100 100 100 100 

3  Enrolment Fee  50 50 50 50 

4  Identity Card Fee  50 50 50 50 

5  Syllabus/ Sessionals Fee  - - - - 

6  Examination Fee  400 400 400 400 

7  Lib. Fee  200 200 200 200 

8  University Magazine Fund  50 50 50 50 

9  Library Caution Money  1000 1000 1000 1000 

10  Lab. Caution Money  1000 1000 - 1000 

11  Development Fund  500 500 500 500 

12  Canteen Establishment  50 50 50 50 

13  NSS  10 10 10 10 

14.  Lab. Fee Per annum  500 2500 - 500 

15.  Lab. Consumable fee  - 5500 - - 

16.  Placement Fee  500 - - - 
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17.  Foundation Day Celebration  100 100 100 100 

18.  Jamia Radio Fee  50 50 50 50 

19.  
University Counselling & 

Guidance Fee  
50 50 50 50 

20.  Student’s Union Fee  50 50 50 50 

 Total  19,760 31,760 10,910 24,160 
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Annexures-IV 

FACULTY OF LAW  

 

S. 

No.  

Particulars  B.A. LL.B. (Hons.) LL.M. 

1 Tuition Fee  2000 750 

2 Admission Fee  100 100 

3 Enrolment Fee  50 50 

4 Medical Fee  100 100 

5 Identity Card Fee  50 50 

6 Syllabus  50 50 

7 Examination Fee  1000 400 

8 Garden Fee  50 50 

9 Lib. Fee  200 200 

10 Computer Lab. Facility  2000 2000 

11 Games Fund  200 200 

12 Subject Associations  150 150 

13 Students Aid Fund  50 50 

14 University Magazine  50 50 

15 Cultural Activities  150 150 

16 Lab. Caution Money  300 300 

17 Library Caution Money  1000 1000 

18 Development Fund  500 500 

19 Canteen Establishment  50 50 

20 Study Material  2000 - 

21 Practical Training & Court Visit Fee  2000 600 

22 NSS  10 10 

23 Foundation Day Celebration  100 100 

24 Faculty Magazine  100 100 

25 Jamia Radio Fee  50 50 

26 
University Counselling & Guidance 

Fee  
50 50 

27 Student’s Union Fee  50 50 

 Total  12,410 7,160 
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FEE FOR Ph.D. (INDIAN SCHOLARS) 

 

1 Registration fee Rs.250/- 

2 Enrolment fee Rs.100/- 

3 Library Caution Money Rs.1000/- 

4 Lab Caution Money Rs.300/- 

5 Supervision Fee Rs.1200/- per annum 

6 Library Fee Rs.200/- per annum 

7 Examination fee to be deposited before Rs.1000/- 

 the submission of the Ph. D. thesis  

8 Lab. Fee for Science/Engineering students Rs.300/- per annum 

9 University Development Fund Rs.500/- 

10 Identity Card Rs.50/- per annum 

11 Late fee Rs.50/- per month 

12 Jamia Radio Fee Rs.50/- per annum 

13 University Counselling & Guidance Fee Rs.50/- per annum 

 
(i)  Jamia employees are exempted from the payment of supervision fee, library and lab fee 

and caution money but shall pay (as special fee) Rs.100/- per annum.  

(ii)  Son/daughter/spouse/husband of Jamia employees and the teachers of the recognized 

institutions are exempted from the payment of supervision fee but shall pay (as special 

fee.)  

 Rs.100/- per annum  

(iii)  In case of re-admission in Ph.D. scholar, the arrears of fees for the previous period will 

be payable by the scholar.  

(iv)  All the fees and charges are subject to revision.  

(v)  Calculation of the arrears of fee to be governed by the rules given in the Prospectus of 

that year for which the fee is being charged.  
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Annexures-V 

FEES FOR MBA (FULL TIME) PROGRAMME 
 

Head  Periodicity Amount 

Tuition Fees  Annual 2000 

Admission Fees  Annual 100 

Enrollment Fees  Annual 50 

Library Fees  Annual 200 

Medical Fees  Annual 100 

Identity Card Fees  Annual 50 

Examination Fees  Per Semester 400 

Garden Fees  Annual 50 

Laboratory Fees  Annual 300 

Syllabus  Annual 100 

Total Revenue Account:   3,350 

Games Fund  Annual 200 

Student Aid Fund  Annual 50 

University Magazine  Annual 50 

Cultural Activities  Annual 150 

Library Caution Money  Refundable 1000 

Lab Caution Money  Refundable 100 

Foundation Day Celebration  Annual 100 

NSS  Annual 10 

Study Material, Placement Brochure & Guest Faculty  Per Semester 15,000 

Subject Association & Journal  Annual 1,500 

Development Fund  Annual 500 

Field Work & Tour  Annual 300 

Scholarship Fund  Per Semester 2,000 

Jamia Radio Fee  Annual 50 

University Counseling & Guidance Fees  Annual 50 

Student’s Union Fee  Annual 50 

Total Deposit Account   21,110 

Total at the Time of Admission   24,460 

 

The fee shall be payable as under  Amount  

At the time of Admission  24,460  

Beginning of Semester II  17,400  

Beginning of Semester III  23,310  

Beginning of Semester IV  17,400  

Total Payable for the Duration of the Duration of the Program  82,570  

Less: Refundable on Completion of Program  1,100  

Net Cost for the Duration of the Program  81,470  

Average Annual Cost  40,735  
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GENERAL RULES REGARDING FEE AND ACCOUNTS 

 
1. Fees shall be accepted by the bankers of the Jamia in cash or Demand Drafts only and 

not by cheques.  

2. All fees are payable in lump sump at the time of admission; Part payment is not 

allowed.  

3. Application for cancellation of admission will not be considered if submitted Two week 

after the date of admission.  

4. After completing all admission formalities if a student changes his/her course of 

studies, only differential fee will be paid by the student by the prescribed date of new 

course.  

5. In case of cancellation of admission within 30 days in respect of regular course, except 

annual fee, all other charges will be refunded. However, in case of self-financing course 

80% of the fees will be refunded.  

6. If a student does not claim the refund of his/her credit balance within on year of leaving 

the Jamia, the amount standing to his/her credit shall be credited to the Central 

Scholarships fund.  

7. The Caution Money will be refunded only after examination results, are announced. If it 

remains unclaimed for more than one year from the date of announcement of result, it 

shall not be refunded and shall be credited to the Central Scholarships.  

8. Students admitted to Evening Course of Advanced Diploma, diploma and Certificate in 

addition to full-time course of the Jamia shall not be charged the following course  

 

 i. Identity Card iv. Library Deposit  

 ii. University Magazine Fund v. Medical fee  

 iii. Cultural Activities Fund vi. Student Aid Fund  

9. In case of failure to pay fee by the prescribed date, additional amount of Rs. 2/-per day 

will be charged. Provided the dues are cleared within 10 days. After this, the name of 

the student will be struck off the rolls and he/she will be re-admitted on an additional 

payment of Rs. 10/- 

10. Fee for activities like educational tour/camps etc. are left to the Department to decide 

considering the number of students and the expenses to be incurred on tours/camps. The 

Department will collect the fee in this respect directly from the students and would be 

required to maintain proper accounts for it. No subsidy of any kind would be available 

for this activity from Jamia except where educational tour is a part of syllabus and its 

marks are counted for determining the division. 
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Annexures-VI 

 

Fees and Dues for M.A. (Mass Communication) 2005-06 

 
M.A. (Previous) 

 

A.  Admission Charges  Rupees  

I  Admission Fee  100.00  

II  Enrolment Fee (if not already enrolled)  50.00  

III  

  

Library Admission Fee  

(When the student joins Jamia first time)  

100.00  

  

IV  Identity Card Fee  50.00  

V  Cost of Syllabus  300.00  

  Total  600.00  

B.  Annual Fees    

I  Cultural Activities  150.00  

II  Sports and Games  150.00  

III  Medical Fee  100.00  

IV  Library Caution Money (Refundable)  2,000.00  

*V  Canteen Establishment Charges  50.00  

VII  Equipment Caution Money (Refundable)  10,000.00  

VIII  University MaQazine  40.00  

IX  Student Aid Fund  50.00  

X  Foundation Day Celebration  100.00  

XI  University development fund  500.00  

XII  Garden Fee  50.00  

XIII  Community Radio  160.00  

  Total  13,350.00  

C.  Tuition Fees  3,000.00  

D.  Consumables charges  20,000.00  

E  Training & Production Fees  7,450.00  

F.  Subject Association Fund  100.00  

G.  Examination Fees  500.00  

  Grand Total (A+B+C+D+E+F+G)  45,000.00  
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M.A. (Final) 

 

A.  Admission Charges  Rupees  

I  Admission Fee  100.00  

II  Identity Card Fee  50.00  

III  Cost of Syllabus  300.00  

  Total  450.00  

B.  Annual Fees    

I  Cultural Activities  150.00  

II  Sports and Games  150.00  

III  Medical Fee  100.00  

IV  Canteen Establishment Charges  50.00  

VI  University Magazine  40.00  

VII  Student Aid Fund  50.00  

VIII  Foundation Day Celebration  100.00  

IX  University development fund  500.00  

X  Garden Fee  50.00  

XI  Community Radio  160  

  Total  1,350.00  

C.  Tuition Fee  3,000.00  

D,  Consumables charges  20,600.00  

E  Training & Production Fee  10,000.00  

F,  Subject Association Fund  100.00  

G.  Examination Fee  500.00   

  Grand Total (A+B+C+D+E+F+G)  36,000.00  

 

 

Fees and Dues for PG Diploma in Development Communication 2005-06 

 

A.  Admission Charges  Rupees  

1.  Admission Fee  100.00  

2.  Enrollment Fee (if not already enrolled)  50.00  

3.  Library Admission Fee  

(When the student joins Jamia first time)  
100.00  

4.  Identity Card Fee  50.00  

5.  Cost of Syllabus  300.00  

  Total  600.00  
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B.  Annual Fees    

1.  Cultural Activities  150.00  

2.  Equipment & Library Caution Money (Refundable)  5,000.00  

3.  Canteen Establishment Charges  50.00  

4.  University Magazine  40.00  

5.  Student Aid Fund  50.00  

6.  Foundation Day Celebration  100.00  

7.  University development fund  500.00  

8.  Garden fee  50.00  

9.  Community Radio  160.00  

  Total  6100.00  

C.  Tuition Fees  17,500.00  

D.  Consumable charges  15,200.00  

E.  Subject Association Fund  100.00  

F.  Examination Fees  500.00  

  Grand Total (A+B+C+D+E+F)  40,000.00  

 

 

Fees and Dues for PG Diploma in Maintenance and Operation of 

Broadcast Equipment 2005-06 

 

A.  Admission Charges  Rupees  

1.  Admission Fee  100.00  

2.  Enrollment Fee (if not already enrolled)  50.00  

3  Library Admission Fee(When the student joins Jamia first time)  100.00  

4.  Identity Card Fee  50.00  

5.  Cost of Syllabus  300.00  

  Total  600.00  

B.  Annual Fees    

1.  Cultural Activities  150.00  

2.  Library Caution Money (Refundable)  2,000.00  

3.  University Magazine  40.00  

4.  Student Aid Fund  50.00  

5.  Foundation Day Celebration  100.00  

6.  University development fund  500.00  

7.  Medical Fees  100.00  

8.  Garden Fee  50.00  

9.  Sports and Games  150.00  

10.  Community Radio  160.00  
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  Total  3300.00  

C.  Tuition Fee  18,500.00  

D.  Consumables/Equipment fees  20,000.00  

E.  Equipment Caution Money  10,000.00  

F.  Subject Association Fund  100.00  

G.  Examination Fee  500.00  

Grand Total (A+B+C+D+E+F+G)  53,000.00  

 

 

Fees and Dues for Advanced Diploma in Journalism 2005-06 

 
A.  Admission Charges  Rupees  

1.  Admission Fee  100.00  

2.  Enrollment Fee (if not already enrolled)  50.00  

3.  Library Admission Fee  100.00  

  (When the student joins Jamia first time)    

4.  Identity Card Fee  50.00  

5.  Cost of Syllabus  300.00  

  Total  600.00  

B.  Annual Fees    

1.  Cultural Activities  150.00  

2.  Library Caution Money (Refundable)  1,000.00  

3.  University Magazine  40.00  

4.  Student Aid Fund  50.00  

5.  Foundation Day Celebration  100.00  

6.  University development fund  500.00  

7.  Medical Fees  100.00  

8.  Garden fees  50.00  

9.  Sports and Games  150.00  

10.  Community Radio  160.00  

  Total  2300.00  

C.  Tuition Fee  17,500.00  

D.  Consumables/Equipment fee  10,200.00  

E.  Subject Association Fund  100.00  

F.  Examination fee  500.00  

Grand Total (A+B+C+D+E+F)  31,000.00  
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GENERAL RULES REGARDING FEES AND ACCOUNTS 

 
1  Fees shall be accepted by the Cashier in Cash/Demand Draft only ot by cheques.  

2.  All fees payable in lump sum at the time of admission.  

3.  Hostel charges in the case of students in residence are payable in advance in three 

installments, the first installment at the time of admission, the second by October 15 

and the third by February 15.  

4.  If the last date for payment of fees is a holiday, the fees shall be paid on the first 

working day after the holiday.  

5.  In case of failure to pay an installment of dues within 20 days of the prescribed date, 

an additional amount of Rs. 50/- per day will be charged provided that the arrears are 

cleared within 10 days. After this period, the defaulting student's name will be struck 

off the rolls and he/she will be readmitted on an additional payment of Rs.1000/- 

provided the admission is taken within 30 days.  

6.  No part payment is allowed.  

7.  In case of cancellation of admission, within the prescribed period, except the 

admission charges, all other charges will be refunded as per the Jamia rules.  

8.  If a student doesn't claim there fund of his/her Credit balance within one year of 

leaving the Jamia, the amount standing to his/her credit shall be considered to have 

been donated to the student aid fund of the Centre.  

9.  The Caution money will be refunded only after examination results are announced 

and if unclaimed for more than one year from the date it becomes refundable, it will 

be treated as lapsed and will be credited to the aid fund of the Centre.  
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Annexures-VII 

Faculty of Education 

 
S. No.  Particulars  B.Ed./ B.Ed. Spl. Edu./ 

B.Ed. Nursery/ M.F.A./ 

M.Ed./ M.Ed. (Ele.Edu.)/ 

M.Ed. Spl. Edu./ 

M.A.Ed./ M.A.Ed. Plan./ 

Dip. ETE/ M.Phil. / P.G. 

Dipl. in Edl. Mangt.  

B.F.A. Art 

Edu./ Applied/ 

Painting/ 

Sculpture  

(S.F.) 

Certificate 

Course in 

Fine Arts 

Deptt.  

1  Tuition Fee  750 750 6000 

2  Admission Fee  100 100 500 

3  Enrollment Fee  50 50 100 

4  Medical fee  100 100 0 

5  Identity card  50 50 50 

6  Syllabus/ Sessionals  50 50 50 

7  Examination Fee  400 400 400 

8  Garden Fee  50 50 50 

9  Lib. fee  200 200 200 

10  Games Fund  200 200 0 

11  
Sub. Assoc./ Co- 

Curr. Activities  
150 150 50 

12  Student Aid Fund  50 50 50 

13  Univ. Magazine  50 50 50 

14  Cultural Activities  150 150 0 

15  Lib. Caution Money  1000 1000 1000 

16  Development Fund  500 500 500 

17  
Canteen 

Establishment  
50 50 50 

18  Faculty Magazine  50 50 0 

19  
Foundation Day 

Celebration  
100 100 100 

20  N.S.S.  10 10 10 

21  Sessional Work  0 500 500 

22.  Camp/Tour  150 150 - 

23.  Jamia Radio Fee  50 50 50 

24.  

University 

Counselling & 

Guidance Fee  

50 50 50 

25.  Student Union Fee  50 50 50 

 Total  4360 4860 9910 
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FEE FOR Ph.D. (INDIAN SCHOLARS) 

 

1  Registration Fee  Rs.250/- 

2  Enrolment Fee  Rs.100/- 

3  Library Caution Money  Rs.1000/- 

4  Lab. Caution Money  Rs.300/- 

5  Supervision Fee  Rs.1200/- per annum  

6  Library Fee  Rs.200/- per annum  

7  Examination Fee to be deposited before the submission of 

the Ph. D. Thesis  

Rs.1000/- 

8  Lab. Fee for Science/Engineering Students  Rs.300/- per annum  

9  University Development Fund  Rs.500/- 

10  Identity Card  Rs.50/- per annum  

11  Late Fee  Rs.50/- per month  

12  Jamia Radio  Rs.50/- per annum  

13  University Counselling & Guidance Fee  Rs.50/- per annum  

 

 
(i)  Jamia employees are exempted from the payment of supervision fee, library and lab fee 

and caution money, but shall pay (as special fee) Rs.100/- per annum.  

(ii)  Son/daughter/spouse/ of Jamia employees and the permanent teachers of the recognized 

institutions are exempted from the payment of supervision fee but shall pay (as special 

fee.) Rs.100/- per annum.  

(iii)  In case of re-admission of Ph.D. scholar, the arrears of fees for the previous period will 

be payable by the scholar.  

(iv)  All the fees and charges are subject to revision.  

(v)  Calculation of the arrears of fee to be governed by the rules given in the Prospectus of 

that year for which the fee is being charged.  
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Annexures-VIII 

Faculty of Engineering and Technology 

 
The candidates selected for admission will have to pay the following fees (in Rupees) at the 

time of admission 

 

S.No Particulars  B.Tec

hB.Ar

ch.&

M.Sc

Electr

onics  

M.Tec

h. in 

Elect. 

Energ

ySyste

mMg

mt.* 

B.E. 

Civil,

M.Tec

h. in 

Envt.  

Sc. & 

Engg.  

B. E. 

Elect., 

Mech.,El

ectronics 

& Comm, 

&Compu

ter,Engg.

(Self 

finance)  

M.B.A

.(Part-

Time)

(Self 

financ

e)  

Diplo

ma 

Engg.(

Regula

r 

Course

)  

Diploma 

Engg. 

(Evenin

g) (Self 

finance)  

1  Tuition Fee  2,000  3,000  8,000  10,000 
 

13,000  
1,200  5,750  

2  
Admission 

Fee 
 100  100  100  100  100  100  100 

 3  
Enrolment 

Fee 
 50  50  50  50  50  50  50 

 4  Library Fee  100  100  100  100  100  100  100 

 5  Medical Fee  100  100     100   

6  
Identity 

Card Fee 
 50  50  50  50  50  50  50 

 7  
Syllabus/Se

ssionals  
100  300  100  300  300  100  300 

 8  
Examinatio

n Fee  
500  600  600  600  600  500  500 

 9  Garden Fee  50  50  50  50  50  50  50  

10  
Laboratory 

Fee  
400  400  400  400  400  400  400  

11  
Games 

Fund  
200  200     200   

12  
Subject 

Assn. Fund  
100  100  100  100  100  100  100  

13  
Student Aid 

Fund 
 50  50  200  200  200  50  200  

14  
University 

Magazine 
 50  50     50   

15  
Cultural 

Activities  
150  150  150    150   

16  
Annual 

Tour  
200        

17  

Library 

Caution 

money  

300  300  300  300  300  300  300  

18  

Laboratory 

Caution 

money  

200  500  200  200  200  200  200  

19  
Developme

nt Fund  
500  500  500  500  500  500  500  

20  Faculty  50  50  50    50   
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Magazine 

21  
Lab. Estab. 

Fee 
  - - 2,000  2,000  - 2,000  

22  
Canteen 

Estab. Fee 
 50  50  50  100  100  50  100  

23  N.S.S.  10  10  10  10  10  10  10  

24  

Foundation 

Day 

Celebration

s  

100  100  100  100  100  100  100  

25  

Lab. 

Developme

nt Fee 

 - 1,000       

26  

Department

al 

Library/Se

minar Fund  

- 1,000       

27  

Comp. Lab. 

Estab. Fee 

(one time)  

1,000  1,000  1,000  1,000  1,000    

28  

Placement 

Fee (one 

time) 

 500  500  500  500  500  500  500  

 
Total (in 

Rupees)  
6,910 

 

10,310 

 

12,610  
16,660  19,660  4,910  11,310  

 
EDUCATIONAL TOUR FEE** 

 

B. Tech (Pre-Final) 1000 

B. Arch.(all parts) 1500 

 
* Fees once paid is non-refundable except Caution Deposits. 
** This fee will be collected by the concernd Department. 

Note: 

Additional fee of Rs. 500/- shall be charged for the courses following semester system. 

For more information please see General Rules Regarding Fees and Accounts. 

 

FEE FOR Ph.D. (INDIAN SCHOLARS) 

 

S. NO.  FEE  AMOUNT IN RS. 

1  Registration fee  250/- 

2  Enrolment fee  100/- 

3  Library Caution Money  1000/- 

4  Lab Caution Money  300/- 

5  Supervision Fee  1200/- per annum 

6  Library Fee  150/-per annum 

7  Examination fee to be deposited before the submission of the Ph. 

D. thesis  

Rs.1000/- 

8  Lab. Fee for Science/Engineering students  300/- per annum 
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9  University Development Fund  500/- 

10  Identity Card  50/- per annum 

11  Late fee  50/- per month 

 
(i)  Jamia permanent employees are exempted from the payment of supervision fee, library 

and lab fee and caution money, but shall pay (as special fee) Rs.100/- per annum. 

(ii) Son/daughter/spouse/ of Jamia permanent employees and the permanent teachers of the 

recognized institutions are exemptedfrom the payment of supervision fee but shall pay 

(as special fee.) Rs.100/- per annum 

(iii) In case of re-admission of Ph.D. scholar, the arrears of fees for the previous period will 

be payable by the scholar.  

(iv) Calculation of the arrears of fee to be governed by the rules given in the prospectus of 

that year for which the fee is being charged. 

 

  


